TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS

PUBLIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (COVID-19)(CONTROL MEASURES)(AMENDMENT)(NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2022

(Legal Notice 13 of 2022)

ARRANGEMENT OF REGULATIONS

REGULATION

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Interpretation
- 3. Regulation 1 amended
- 4. Regulation 4A substituted
- 5. Regulation 5 substituted
- 6. Regulation 6 substituted
- 7. Regulation 7 substituted
- 8. Regulation 8 substituted
- 9. Regulation 10 deleted (Logbook)
- 10. Regulation 13 deleted (Public beaches)

TURKS AND CAICOS ISLANDS

PUBLIC AND ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH (COVID-19)(CONTROL MEASURES)(AMENDMENT)(NO. 3) REGULATIONS 2022

(Legal Notice 13 of 2022)

MADE by the Acting Governor under section 62(1) of the Public and Environmental Health Ordinance for giving effect to any recommendations made by the Public and Environmental Health Board.

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Public and Environmental Health (COVID-19) (Control Measures) (Amendment)(No. 3) Regulations 2022 and shall come into operation on 28 February 2022.

Interpretation

2. In these Regulations "principal Regulations" means the Public and Environmental Health (COVID-19)(Control Measures) Regulations 2021.

Regulation 1 amended

3. Regulation 1 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "28 February 2022" and substituting "31 March 2022".

Regulation 4A substituted

4. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting regulation 4A and substituting the following regulation—

"Businesses

4A.Businesses shall follow the relevant COVID-19 health protocol.".

Regulation 5 substituted

5. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting regulation 5 and substituting the following regulation—

"Religious places of worship

5. Religious places of worship shall follow the relevant COVID-19 health protocol.".

Regulation 6 substituted

6. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting regulation 6 and substituting the following regulation—

"Funeral services and burial grounds

6. Funeral services shall follow the relevant COVID-19 health protocol.".

Regulation 7 substituted

7. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting regulation 7 and substituting the following regulation—

"Restrictions on public gathering, social activities sporting activities

- 7. (1) Except as provided in subregulations (2) and (3), from 1 March 2022 to 31 March 2022, any gathering or social activity (whether private or public), including on public beaches, of more than 100 persons shall require a permit issued by the Chief Medical Officer or the Chief Environmental Health Officer, or the Department of Environmental and Coastal Resources in the case of beach activities.
- (2) Organised sporting events and activities shall be approved by the Sports Commission in accordance with the phased reopening of sports and recreational facilities and COVID-19 protocols.
- (3) Boat excursions shall follow the relevant health protocol.
- (4) The Department of Maritime shall monitor and enforce the requirements of subregulation (3).".

Regulation 8 substituted

8. The principal Regulations are amended by deleting regulation 8 and substituting the following regulation—

"Weddings

8. Weddings shall follow the relevant COVID-19 health protocol.".

Regulation 10 deleted (Logbook)

 $\boldsymbol{9.}$ The principal Regulations are amended by deleting regulation 10.

Regulation 13 deleted (Public beaches)

 ${f 10.}$ The principal Regulations are amended by deleting regulation 13.

MADE this 28th day of February 2022.

ANYA WILLIAMS ACTING GOVERNOR

EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This Note is not part of the Regulations)

These Regulations amend the principal Regulations to extend certain measures considered necessary with respect to COVID-19.